

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff,

v.

THE SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF
CHIPPEWA INDIANS, AARON PAYMENT,
CHAIRMAN in his official capacity, LANA
CAUSELY, VICE CHAIRWOMAN, in her official
capacity, CATHY ABRAMSON, SECRETARY in
her official capacity, KEITH MASSAWAY,
TREASURER in his official capacity, DENNIS
MCKELVIE, DIRECTOR in his official capacity,
JENNIFER MCLEOD, DIRECTOR, in her official
capacity, DEBRA ANN PINE, DIRECTOR, in her
official capacity, D.J. MALLOY, DIRECTOR, in
her official capacity, CATHERINE HOLLOWELL,
DIRECTOR, in her official capacity, DARCY
MORROW, DIRECTOR, in her official capacity,
DENISE CHASE, DIRECTOR, in her official
capacity, BRIDGETT SORENSON, DIRECTOR, in
her official capacity and JOAN ANDERSON,
DIRECTOR, in her official capacity,
Defendants.

NO. 1:12-CV-962

HON.

MAG.

Louis B. Reinwasser (P37757)
Kelly Drake (P59071)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Phone: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	6
I. To maintain the status quo, the Court should enter a preliminary injunction prohibiting the Tribe from applying to have the Casino property taken into trust in violation of § 9 of the Compact.....	6
A. The Court should not apply the traditional injunction factors where, as here, a statute expressly provides for an injunction remedy.	6
1. IGRA expressly provides for an injunction remedy for gaming activity that violates a compact	6
a. The State has established the prerequisites for entry of an injunction in this case.....	8
i. The State seeks to enjoin Class III gaming activity.	8
ii. The Sault Tribe will breach the Compact when it applies to have the Casino property taken into trust	10
iii. The State believes, based on the Tribe’s public statements, that it does not intend to share revenues from the Lansing casino with other tribes as required by § 9.....	11
2. Sovereign immunity does not bar this claim.....	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O'odham Nation</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64041 (D. Ariz. June 15, 2011)	13
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual of Ohio v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Tennessee State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 964 F.2d 548 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14, 15, 16
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	14
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming</i> , 389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 49 (N.D. N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Estate Preservation Servs.</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)	10

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8) 3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A) 14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) 13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) 13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(b)(ii) 6, 7, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 10

Other Authorities

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law 15
